
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Gordon Silver 
Attorneys At Law 

Ninth Floor 
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 

(702) 796-5555 

 

 
104590-002/5060871.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NANCY A. MITCHELL (pro hac vice pending) 
MARIA J. DICONZA (pro hac vice pending) 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
The MetLife Building 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10166 
Telephone:  212-801-9200 
Facsimile:   212-801-6400 
Email: mitchelln@gtlaw.com 
            diconzam@gtlaw.com 
 
Proposed Counsel for the Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession 
 

GREGORY E. GARMAN 
THOMAS H. FELL 
TERESA M. PILATOWICZ 
GORDON SILVER  
3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, 9th flr. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Telephone:  702-796-5555  
Facsimile:   702-369-2666 
Email:  ggarman@gordonsilver.com 
  tfell@gordonsilver.com 
             tpilatowicz@gordonsilver.com 
 
 

  
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA 
 

In re:  
 
TELEXFREE, LLC, 
 

 Affects this Debtor 
 

Case No.: BK-S-14-12524-abl 
Chapter 11  
 
[PROPOSED]  
Jointly Administered with: 
 
14-12525-abl   TelexFree, Inc. 
14-12526-abl   TelexFree Financial, Inc 
 
 
Date:  April 17, 2014 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 

 Affects all Debtors 
 

 Affects TELEXFREE, INC. 
 

 Affects TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING AND ORDER SHORTENING TIME TO HEAR 
DEBTORS’ FIRST DAY MOTIONS AND APPLICATIONS 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________
Entered on Docket 
April 15, 2014

Case 14-12524-abl    Doc 22    Entered 04/15/14 11:00:29    Page 1 of 4

¨1¤I98.$/     %D«

1412524140415000000000005

Docket #0022  Date Filed: 4/15/2014



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Gordon Silver 
Attorneys At Law 

Ninth Floor 
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 

(702) 796-5555 

 

2  
104590-002/5060871.doc 

This Court having considered the Application for Order Shortening Time to Hear 

Debtors’ First Day Motions and Applications filed herein by the above- captioned debtors and 

debtors-in-possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), and good cause appearing therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED and notice is hereby given that Debtors’: 

1. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for an Order Directing Joint 
Administration of Chapter 11 Cases (the “Joint Administration 
Motion”) [ECF No. 4]; 

2. Emergency Motion of the Debtors Pursuant to Sections 105(a), 363, 364, 
503, 507(a)(4), 507(a)(5), 541, 1007 and 1008 of the Bankruptcy Code 
and Bankruptcy Rules 6003 and 6004(h) for Entry of an Order (A) 
Authorizing Debtors to Pay (I) All Prepetition Employee Obligations, (II) 
the Independent Contractors’ Fees and (III) the Contracting Agencies’ 
Fees and (B) Directing the Disbursing Bank to Honor Related Transfers 
(the “Wages Motion”) [ECF No. 9];  

3. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order (I) Authorizing 
the Debtors to Pay Prepetition Income, Franchise and Similar Taxes and 
Regulator Fees in the Ordinary Court of Business, and (II) Authorizing 
Banks and Financial Institutions to Honor and Process Checks and 
Transfers Related Thereto (the “Taxes Motion”) [ECF No. 6];  

4. Emergency Motion of the Debtors  for Entry of Interim and Final Orders 
Pursuant to Section 105(a) and 366 of the Bankruptcy Code (I) 
Prohibiting Utilities from Altering, Refusing, or Discontinuing Service, 
(II) Deeming Utilities Adequately Assured of Future Performance, and 
(III) Establishing Procedures for Determine Adequate Assurance of 
Payment (the “Utilities Motion”) [ECF No. 7]; 

5. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the 
Debtors to Honor Prepetition Prepaid Voice Over Internet Protocol 
Telephone Minutes (the “Consumer Programs Application”) [ECF No. 
11]; 

6. Emergency Motion of the Debtors to Pursuant to Section 105(a) of the 
Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 1007, 2002(l), 2002(m), and 9007, 
Local Rule 2002 for Entry of an Order Approving Notice Procedures (the 
“Notice Motion”) [ECF No. 10]; 

7. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Designating and 
Approving the Form and Manner of Notice of the Motion of the Debtors 
for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Debtors to Reject Certain Executory 
Contracts Nunc Pro Tunc as of the Petition Date (the “Rejection Notice 
Motion”) [ECF No. 12]; 

Case 14-12524-abl    Doc 22    Entered 04/15/14 11:00:29    Page 2 of 4



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Gordon Silver 
Attorneys At Law 

Ninth Floor 
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 

(702) 796-5555 

 

3  
104590-002/5060871.doc 

8. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the 
Debtors to Honor Credit Card Transactions, Chargebacks, Discounts and 
Commissions in the Ordinary Course of Business (the “Credit Card 
Motion”) [ECF No. 5]; 

9. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Interim Order (A) 
Authorizing the Maintenance of Accounts and Continued Use of Existing 
Business Forms and Checks, (B) Waiving Certain Investment and Deposit 
Guidelines & (C) Granting Administrative Expense Status to Post-Petition 
Intercompany Claims (the “Cash Management Motion”) [ECF No. 18]; 
and  

10. Emergency Application for Order Authorizing the Employment of 
Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC as Claims and Noticing Argent for 
Debtors (the “Claims Agent Motion”) [ECF No. 16]. 

(collectively, the “First Day Motions”) be, and the same will be heard by a United States 

Bankruptcy Judge on April 17, 2014 at 1:30 p.m.  Copies of the above-referenced First Day 

Motions are on file with the clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of 

Nevada. Copies may also be obtained by contacting Teresa M. Pilatowicz, Esq. of the law firm 

of Gordon Silver, whose contact information is identified above. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Order Shortening Time shall be 

served by April 15, 2014; that any oppositions to the First Day Motions shall be entertained at 

the time of the hearing; and that this hearing may be continued from time-to-time without further 

notice except for the announcement of any adjourned dates and times at the above noticed 

hearing or any adjournment thereof. 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

Case 14-12524-abl    Doc 22    Entered 04/15/14 11:00:29    Page 3 of 4



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Gordon Silver 
Attorneys At Law 

Ninth Floor 
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 

(702) 796-5555 

 

4  
104590-002/5060871.doc 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
 
PREPARED AND SUBMITTED: 
 
GORDON SILVER 
 
 
By:  /s/ Teresa M. Pilatowicz   
GREGORY E. GARMAN, ESQ. 
THOMAS H. FELL, ESQ. 
TERESA M. PILATOWICZ, ESQ. 
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy., 9th Floor 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
 
AND 
 
NANCY A. MITCHELL (pro hac vice pending) 
MARIA J. DICONZA (pro hac vice pending) 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
The MetLife Building 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10166 
 
Proposed Counsel for the Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession 

 

### 
 
 
 

 

Case 14-12524-abl    Doc 22    Entered 04/15/14 11:00:29    Page 4 of 4




