	Case 14-12524-abl Doc 22 Entered 0	4/15/14 11:00:29 Page 1 of 4 Docket #0022 Date Filed: 4/15/2014
1		STATTES BANKRUPTC
2		
3	Honora	ble August B. Landis
4	United States Bankruptcy Judge	
5 ^E	Entered on Docket April 15, 2014	
6		
7	NANCY A. MITCHELL (pro hac vice pending	
8	MARIA J. DICONZA (pro hac vice pending) GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	THOMAS H. FELL TERESA M. PILATOWICZ
9	The MetLife Building 200 Park Avenue	GORDON SILVER 3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, 9th flr.
10	New York, New York 10166 Telephone: 212-801-9200	Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 Telephone: 702-796-5555
11	Facsimile: 212-801-6400	Facsimile: 702-369-2666
12	Email: mitchelln@gtlaw.com diconzam@gtlaw.com	Email: ggarman@gordonsilver.com tfell@gordonsilver.com
13	Proposed Counsel for the Debtors	tpilatowicz@gordonsilver.com
14	and Debtors in Possession	
15		
16	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA	
17	In re:	Case No.: BK-S-14-12524-abl
18	TELEXFREE, LLC,	Chapter 11
19		[PROPOSED]
20	Affects this Debtor	Jointly Administered with:
21	Affects all Debtors	14-12525-abl TelexFree, Inc. 14-12526-abl TelexFree Financial, Inc
22	Affects TELEXFREE, INC.	
23	Affects TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC	Date: April 17, 2014
24		Time: 1:30 p.m.
25		DER SHORTENING TIME TO HEAR DTIONS AND APPLICATIONS
26		
27		
28		
Gordon Silver Attorneys At Law Ninth Floor 3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 (702) 796-5555	104590-002/5060871.doc	

1412524140415000000000005

1	This	Court having considered the Application for Order Shortening Time to Hear
2	Debtors' Fir.	st Day Motions and Applications filed herein by the above- captioned debtors and
3	debtors-in-po	ossession (collectively, the "Debtors"), and good cause appearing therefore,
4	IT IS	HEREBY ORDERED and notice is hereby given that Debtors':
5	1.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors for an Order Directing Joint Administration of Chapter 11 Cases (the "Joint Administration
6		Motion ") [ECF No. 4];
7 8	2.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors Pursuant to Sections 105(a), 363, 364, 503, 507(a)(4), 507(a)(5), 541, 1007 and 1008 of the Bankruptcy Code
9		and Bankruptcy Rules 6003 and 6004(h) for Entry of an Order (A) Authorizing Debtors to Pay (I) All Prepetition Employee Obligations, (II)
10		the Independent Contractors' Fees and (III) the Contracting Agencies' Fees and (B) Directing the Disbursing Bank to Honor Related Transfers (the "Wages Motion") [ECF No. 9];
11		
12	3.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order (I) Authorizing the Debtors to Pay Prepetition Income, Franchise and Similar Taxes and
13		Regulator Fees in the Ordinary Court of Business, and (II) Authorizing Banks and Financial Institutions to Honor and Process Checks and
14		Transfers Related Thereto (the "Taxes Motion") [ECF No. 6];
15 16	4.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of Interim and Final Orders Pursuant to Section 105(a) and 366 of the Bankruptcy Code (I)
17		Prohibiting Utilities from Altering, Refusing, or Discontinuing Service, (II) Deeming Utilities Adequately Assured of Future Performance, and (III) Establishing Procedures for Determine Adequate Assurance of
18		Payment (the "Utilities Motion") [ECF No. 7];
19	5.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Debtors to Honor Prepetition Prepaid Voice Over Internet Protocol
20		<i>Telephone Minutes</i> (the "Consumer Programs Application") [ECF No. 11];
21	-	
22	6.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors to Pursuant to Section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 1007, 2002(l), 2002(m), and 9007,
23		Local Rule 2002 for Entry of an Order Approving Notice Procedures (the "Notice Motion") [ECF No. 10];
24	7.	Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Designating and
25 26	,.	Approving the Form and Manner of Notice of the Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Debtors to Reject Certain Executory
20		<i>Contracts Nunc Pro Tunc as of the Petition Date</i> (the " Rejection Notice Motion ") [ECF No. 12];
28		
lver : Law or	104590-002/506087	71.doc 2

	Case 14-12524-abl Doc 22 Entered 04/15/14 11:00:29 Page 3 of 4
1	8. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Debtors to Honor Credit Card Transactions, Chargebacks, Discounts and
2	Commissions in the Ordinary Course of Business (the "Credit Card
3	Motion") [ECF No. 5];
4	9. Emergency Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Interim Order (A) Authorizing the Maintenance of Accounts and Continued Use of Existing
5	Business Forms and Checks, (B) Waiving Certain Investment and Deposit Guidelines & (C) Granting Administrative Expense Status to Post-Petition
6	Intercompany Claims (the "Cash Management Motion") [ECF No. 18];
7	and
8 9	10. Emergency Application for Order Authorizing the Employment of Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC as Claims and Noticing Argent for Debtors (the "Claims Agent Motion") [ECF No. 16].
10	(collectively, the "First Day Motions") be, and the same will be heard by a United States
11	Bankruptcy Judge on April 17, 2014 at 1:30 p.m. Copies of the above-referenced First Day
12	Motions are on file with the clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of
12	Nevada. Copies may also be obtained by contacting Teresa M. Pilatowicz, Esq. of the law firm
13	of Gordon Silver, whose contact information is identified above.
14	IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this Order Shortening Time shall be
	served by April 15, 2014; that any oppositions to the First Day Motions shall be entertained at
16	
17	the time of the hearing; and that this hearing may be continued from time-to-time without further
18	notice except for the announcement of any adjourned dates and times at the above noticed
19	hearing or any adjournment thereof.
20	
21	
21	
21	••••
	···· ···
22	
22 23	
22 23 24	
22 23 24 25	
22 23 24 25 26	

Gordon Silver Attorneys At Law Ninth Floor 3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 (702) 796-5555

	Case 14-12524-abl Doc 22 Entered 04/15/14 11:00:29 Page 4 of 4
1	IT IS SO ORDERED.
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	PREPARED AND SUBMITTED: GORDON SILVER By: /s/ Teresa M. Pilatowicz GREGORY E. GARMAN, ESQ. THOMAS H. FELL, ESQ. TERESA M. PILATOWICZ, ESQ. 3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy., 9th Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 AND NANCY A. MITCHELL (pro hac vice pending) MARIA J. DICONZA (pro hac vice pending) GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP The MetLife Building 200 Park Avenue
14 15	New York, New York 10166 Proposed Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession
16 17 18 19 20	###
21 22 23 24	
25 26 27 28	
Gordon Silver Attorneys At Law Ninth Floor 3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 (702) 796-5555	104590-002/5060871.doc